M	(all Sto	D;							
Mail Stop: Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450		ent Recordation Services of the U.S. Patent Frademark Office x 1450	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office						
	_				Atte	orney Docket No.	<u>144128</u>		
		cord the attached document. The attached document is a second the attached document.	et, attachments, and docum	ient: <u>Z</u>					
1.	А.	Name of conveying parties: 1) Gerard Daniel AGNEW 2) Peter James DIXON Additional name(s) of conveying	party(ies) attached?] Yes ⊠ No	2. A.	ROLLS-	address of received. ROYCE FUEL LIMITED LANE, DERBY BRITAIN	CELL SYSTEMS		
3.	A. 🔯	Nature of conveyance: Assignment	Mara	B.	Additional	name(s) & addre	ss(es) attached? ∕es ⊠ No		
		_ :	Merger						
		Other	Change of Name						
	В. 2) М	Execution Date: 1) May 20, 20 1ay 14, 2010	<u>)10</u>						
4.	Α.	Patent Application No.(s) 12/669	9,88 <u>8</u>	В.	Patent No.((s)			
			Additional numbers attack	hed? 🔲 Y	es 🛭 No				
	C.	Title of Application: A FUEL	CELL AND A METH	IOD OF N	1ANUFAC	CTURING <u>A</u> F	UEL CELL		
5.	 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 				6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1				
	Name: James A. Oliff				7. Please charge Deposit Account No. 15-0461 the total fee (37 CFR 3.41) in the amount of \$40.00.				
Address: OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC P.O. Box 320850 Alexandria, VA 22320-4850 Phone Number: 703-836-6400 Fax Number: 703-836-2787				8. Cred depo	it any overpa sit account n	ayment or charge : number 15-0461.	any underpayment to		
_									
9. 	To the origin	ment and signature. be best of my knowledge and belief, al document. A. Oliff Registration No. 27,075 L. Silver Registration No. 60,239		is true and		d any auached co _l	py is a true copy of the		

PATENT REEL: 024461 FRAME: 0239

			ACCION	MENT	
		(1)	ASSIGN GERARD DANIEL AGNEW	(5)	
(1-8)	Insert	(2)		(6)	
(/	Name(s) of Inventor(s)	(3)		(7)	
	di inventor(s)	(4)	•	(#)	
			in consideration of the sum of or h of the undersigned, each unders	ne dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable con signed agrees to assign, and hereby does assign, to	s deration paid
(9)	Insert Name of				
(10)	Assignee Insert Address of Assignee	(9)	ROLLS-ROYCE FUEL CELL	• •	
		the en invent contin	tire right, title and interest for the i ion, and in all applications for pat uation, international, confirmation	ISBJ. GREAT BRITAIN and Assigned's heirs, successors, assigns and legal United States of America as defined in 35 U.S.C. § ent including any and all provisional, non-provision to substitute and reissue application(s), and all Lette entificates that may be granted on the invention kar	P)0, in the a L divisional, r: Patent,
(11)	Insert Identification such as Title, Case Number, or Foreign Application Number	(11)	<u>a</u> FUEL CELL AND A METH	OD OF MANUFACTURING A FUEL CELL	
			3939 TAL		
		, .	144120		
			ney Dicker No.	expected an application for maken in the United St	
			nch the undersigned has (have) e en date herewith or	xecuted an application for patent in the United St	ates of America
(12)	Insert Date of Signing of Application	(12)	on		
(13)	Alternative	(13)	U.S. application Serial Number	. 12/669,888	
	applications for the invention tions and natents as the Assi	filed as to exec a, and an ence may	May 28, 2010 ute all papers necessary in conney patent(s) issuing thereon, and a deem necessary.	ction with any application and any continuing, di- ilso to execute separate assignments in connection	visional or with such
applica any applica claims reexam Patents full rig and ag identif	filed applications 1) Each undersigned agree appheations for the inventications and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agree diseation or continuation or citizene in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the internation a grant of a valid United States resulting the United States resulting the Comment of the United States resulting the convey the entire interactes that this assignment is being the United States resulting the convey the entire interactes that this assignment is being the control that may be necessariation of this document.	filed as to execute, and any gnee may as to executivision the in obtain est to execute the filed of the filed	May 28, 2010 ute all papers necessary in conney patent(s) issuing thereon, and a deem necessary. ute all papers necessary in conney patent of reissue application, or ony patent of reissue application of the papers and documents and vention for Protection of Industrioron all affirmative acts which may patent to the Assignee. I requests the Commissioner of this application(s) to the said Assigned, and that he has not except him and his heirs, successors, at the firm of Oliff & Berridge, able in order to comply with the results of the comply with the results and the comply with the results are considered.	etion with any application and any continuing, di- also to execute separate assignments in connection erion with any interference which may be declare iplication based thereon, for the invention, and to with such interference. i perform any act which may be necessary in cont at Property or similar agreements. by be necessary to obtain, maintain or confirm by the LLS, Patent and Trademark Office to issue any gnee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and cover couted, and will not execute, any agreements in co-	visional or a with such diconderning to operate with recissue or and all Letters that he has afflict herewith.
applica any applica claims reexam Patents full rig and ag identif	filed applications 1) Each undersigned agree appheations for the inventications and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agree diseation or continuation or citizene in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the internation a grant of a valid United States resulting the United States resulting the Comment of the United States resulting the convey the entire interactes that this assignment is being the United States resulting the convey the entire interactes that this assignment is being the control that may be necessariation of this document.	filed as to execute, and an gnee may as to executivision of in obtain est to executional Constant orizes and portizes and prizes and	May 28, 2010 ute all papers necessary in conney patent(s) issuing thereon, and a deem necessary. ute all papers necessary in conney patent of reissue application, or ony patent of reissue application of the papers and documents and vention for Protection of Industrioron all affirmative acts which may patent to the Assignee. I requests the Commissioner of this application(s) to the said Assigned, and that he has not except him and his heirs, successors, at the firm of Oliff & Berridge, able in order to comply with the results of the comply with the results and the comply with the results are considered.	etion with any application and any continuing, di- ilso to execute separate assignments in connection etion with any interference which may be declare epiteation based thereon, for the invention, and to with such interference. I perform any act which may be necessary in cont- a) Property or similar agreements. By be necessary to obtain, maintain or confirm by the LLS, Patent and Trudemark Office to issue any gnee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and cover euted, and will not execute, any agreements in co- sagns and legal representatives. PLC the power to insert on this assignment any fa- titles of the United States Patent and Trudemark C	visional or a with such diconderning to operate with recissue or and all Letters that he has afflict herewith.
applica any applice Associations claims receasing Patents full rig and ag identifications	filed applications 1) Each undersigned agree appheations for the inventications and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agree diseation or continuation or critique in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the internation a grant of a valid United States resulting the Convey the entire interacrees that this assignment is been continued and the United States resulting the convey the entire interacrees that this assignment is been called the field of the United States resulting the convey the entire interacrees that this assignment is been continued that may be necessariation of this document.	filed as to execute, and an gnee may as to executivision it in obtain as to execute onal Contest to perfitted State orizes and g from as the rein inding or by grants y or desiruated by the contest of t	May 28, 2010 ute all papers necessary in conney patent(s) issuing thereon, and a deem necessary, ute all papers necessary in conue nereof, or any putent or reissue aging evidence and going forward vute all papers and documents and vention for Protection of Industrioro all affirmative acts which may patent to the Assignee. I requests the Commissioner of thid application(s) to the said Assigned, and that he has not exe him and his heirs, successors, at the firm of Outer & Bernidogs, able in order to comply with the resulted and endersigned on the date(s) of	ction with any application and any continuing, di- ilso to execute separate assignments in connection erion with any interference which may be declare epiteation based thereon, for the invention, and to with such interference. I perform any act which may be necessary in cont- a) Property or similar agreements. By be necessary to obtain, maintain or confirm by the LLS. Patent and Trudemark Office to issue any gence, as Assignce of the entire interest, and cover euted, and will not execute, any agreements in co- saughs and legal representatives. FLC the power to insert on this assignment any fu- tules of the United States Patent and Trudemark C pposite the undersigned name(s).	visional or with such depote the with such operate with recissue or and all Letters unto that he has afflict herewith.
applica any applica claims reenam Patents full rig and ag identif records	filed applications 1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventications and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agree plication or continuation or citinee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the internation a grant of a valid Unity of the United States resulting to convey the entire interest that this assignment is being the Each undersigned here ication that may be necessariation of this document. In witness whereof, exections, and the each of the second content.	filed as to execute, and an gnee may as to executivision it in obtain as to execute onal Contest to perfitted State orizes and g from as the rein inding or by grants y or desiruated by the contest of t	may 28, 2010 ute all papers necessary in conney patent(s) issuing thereon, and a deem necessary, ute all papers necessary in conne iereof, or any patent or reissue aging evidence and going forward vute all papers and documents and vention for Protection of Industrioro all affirmative acts which may patent to the Assignee. I requests the Commissioner of thid application(s) to the said Assigned, and that he has not exe him and his heirs, successors, at the firm of Oliff & Bernidogs, able in order to comply with the result of the undersigned on the date(s) of Inventor Signature	ction with any application and any continuing, di- ilso to execute separate assignments in connection etion with any interference which may be declare uplication based thereon, for the invention, and to with such interference. I perform any act which may be necessary in cont- a) Property or similar agreements. By be necessary to obtain, maintain or confirm by the U.S. Patent and Trudemark Office to issue any gace, as Assignee of the entire interest, and cover- outed, and will not execute, any agreements in co- sargas and legal representatives. FLC the power to insert on this assignment any fu- tules of the United States Patent and Trudemark C pposite the undersigned name(s). Gerard Daniel Agnew A. A	visional or a with such diconderning to operate with relissue or and all Letters unto that he has afflict herewith, affice for (\$EAL)
any application and application application and application application and application application and application application application and application an	filed applications 1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventications and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agree plication or continuation or citinee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the internation a grant of a valid Unity of the United States resulting to convey the entire interest that this assignment is being the Each undersigned here ication that may be necessariation of this document. In witness whereof, exections, and the each of the second content.	filed as to execute, and an gnee may as to executivision it in obtain as to execute onal Contest to perfitted State orizes and g from as the rein inding or by grants y or desiruated by the contest of t	may 28, 2010 ute all papers necessary in conney patent(s) issuing thereon, and a deem necessary, ute all papers necessary in conne ereof, or only patent or reissue aging evidence and going forward vute all papers and documents and vention for Protection of Industrioro all affirmative acts which may patent to the Assignee. I requests the Commissioner of thid application(s) to the said Assi assigned, and that he has not exe him and his heirs, successors, at the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, able in order to comply with the result of the undersigned on the date(s) of Inventor Signature.	ction with any application and any continuing, di- ilso to execute separate assignments in connection etion with any interference which may be declare uplication based thereon, for the invention, and to with such interference. I perform any act which may be necessary in cont- a) Property or similar agreements. By be necessary to obtain, maintain or confirm by the U.S. Patent and Trudemark Office to issue any gace, as Assignee of the entire interest, and cover- outed, and will not execute, any agreements in co- sargas and legal representatives. FLC the power to insert on this assignment any fu- tules of the United States Patent and Trudemark C pposite the undersigned name(s). Gerard Daniel Agnew A. A	visional or with such depote from with reissue or and all Letters unto that he has afflict herewith.
any application Associations recename Patents full rig and aggidentiff records: Date Date Date	filed applications 1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventications and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agree plication or continuation or citinee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the internation a grant of a valid Unity of the United States resulting to convey the entire interest that this assignment is being the Each undersigned here ication that may be necessariation of this document. In witness whereof, exections, and the each of the second content.	filed as to execute, and an gnee may as to executivision it in obtain as to execute onal Contest to perfitted State orizes and g from as the rein inding or by grants y or desiruated by the contest of t	may 28, 2010 ute all papers necessary in conney patent(s) issuing thereon, and a deem necessary. ute all papers necessary in conne ereof, or ony patent or reissue aging evidence and going forward vute all papers and documents and vention for Protection of Industrioro all affirmative acts which may patent to the Assignee. I requests the Commissioner of thid application(s) to the said Assi assigned, and that he has not exe him and his heirs, successors, at the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, able in order to comply with the result of the undersigned on the date(s) of Inventor Signature Inventor Signature	ction with any application and any continuing, di- ilso to execute separate assignments in connection etion with any interference which may be declare uplication based thereon, for the invention, and to with such interference. I perform any act which may be necessary in cont- a) Property or similar agreements. By be necessary to obtain, maintain or confirm by the U.S. Patent and Trudemark Office to issue any gace, as Assignee of the entire interest, and cover- outed, and will not execute, any agreements in co- sargas and legal representatives. FLC the power to insert on this assignment any fu- tules of the United States Patent and Trudemark C pposite the undersigned name(s). Gerard Daniel Agnew A. A	visional or with such deconderning to operate with recissue or and all Letters that he has afflict herewith. When the conderning that he has afflict herewith.
applica any applica claims reenam Patents full rig and ag identif records Date Date Date	filed applications 1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventications and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agree plication or continuation or citinee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the internation a grant of a valid Unity of the United States resulting to convey the entire interest that this assignment is being the Each undersigned here ication that may be necessariation of this document. In witness whereof, exections, and the each of the second content.	filed as to execute, and an gnee may as to executivision it in obtain as to execute onal Contest to perfitted State orizes and g from as the rein inding or by grants y or desiruated by the contest of t	may 28, 2010 ute all papers necessary in conney patent(s) issuing thereon, and a deem necessary. ute all papers necessary in conne ereof, or ony patent or reissue aging evidence and going forward vute all papers and documents and vention for Protection of Industrioro all affirmative acts which may patent to the Assignee. I requests the Commissioner of thid application(s) to the said Assi assigned, and that he has not exe him and his heirs, successors, at the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, able in order to comply with the result of the undersigned on the date(s) of Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature	ction with any application and any continuing, di- ilso to execute separate assignments in connection etion with any interference which may be declare uplication based thereon, for the invention, and to with such interference. I perform any act which may be necessary in cont- a) Property or similar agreements. By be necessary to obtain, maintain or confirm by the U.S. Patent and Trudemark Office to issue any gace, as Assignee of the entire interest, and cover- outed, and will not execute, any agreements in co- sargas and legal representatives. FLC the power to insert on this assignment any fu- tules of the United States Patent and Trudemark C pposite the undersigned name(s). Gerard Daniel Agnew A. A	visional or with such deconderning to operate with recissue or and all Letters that he has afflict herewith. When the conderning that he has afflict herewith. When there is the conderning the conderning that he conderning the conderning that he conderning the conderning that he
applica any applica any applica claims reexam Patents full rig and ag identif records Date Date Date Date Date	filed applications 1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventications and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agree plication or continuation or citinee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the internation a grant of a valid Unity of the United States resulting to convey the entire interest that this assignment is being the Each undersigned here ication that may be necessariation of this document. In witness whereof, exections, and the each of the second content.	filed as to execute, and an gnee may as to executivision it in obtain as to execute onal Contest to perfitted State orizes and g from as at herein inding or by grants y or desiruated by the contest of	may 28, 2010 ute all papers necessary in conney patent(s) issuing thereon, and a deem necessary. ute all papers necessary in conne ereof, or ony patent or reissue aging evidence and going forward vute all papers and documents and vention for Protection of Industrioro all affirmative acts which may patent to the Assignee. I requests the Commissioner of thid application(s) to the said Assi assigned, and that he has not exe him and his heirs, successors, at the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, able in order to comply with the rime of the undersigned on the date(s) of Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature	ction with any application and any continuing, disloto execute separate assignments in connection ention with any interference which may be declare application based thereon, for the invention, and to with such interference. I perform any act which may be necessary in contial Property or similar agreements, by the necessary to obtain, maintain or confirm by the necessary to obtain, maintain or confirm by the LLS. Patent and Trademark Office to assic any give, as Assignee of the entire interest, and cover cuted, and will not execute, any agreements in consigns and legal representatives. FLC the power to insert on this assignment may further of the United States Patent and Trademark Copposite the undersigned name(s). Gerard Daniel Agnew Peter James Dixon Peter James Dixon	visional or with such deconderning tooperate with recissue or and all Letters and all Letters that he has afflict herewith. (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)

RECORDED: 05/28/2010

REEL: 024461 FRAME: 0240